
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Education & 
Children's Services 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 27 
JANUARY 2010 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3, 
CIVIC CENTR, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE, UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Catherine Dann, (Chairman) 
Brian Crowe, (Vice-Chairman) 
Judith Cooper 
Peter Curling 
John Hensley 
Anita MacDonald. 
 

Other Voting Representatives 
Anthony Little, Roman Catholic Diocesan. 
 

  
Published: Wednesday, 20 January 2010 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 01895 277488 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: NDogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=242&Year=2009 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies of absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matter coming before this meeting 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in public, and all items 
marked Part 2 will be considered in private. 

4 To receive and agree the minutes of 11 January 2010 

5 Review 2: Child Trafficking - witness session 1 

6 Budget Report and Group Plan 2010/11 

7 To agree the Forward Plan 2010 

8 To agree the Work Programme 2010 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 

REVIEWS IN 20010: Child Trafficking 
WITNESS SESSION 1 
 

 
 

 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 

Telephone: 01895 277488 
REASON FOR ITEM 
To hear from witnesses, as part of the Committee’s 2010 review of Child 
Trafficking. 
 
AIM OF REVIEW   
To review the statutory safeguarding duties of the Council and other agencies with 
regard to young people who arrive unaccompanied and to review current practice. 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
1. To question the witnesses about how Child Trafficking is tackled in the London 

Borough of Hillingdon. 
 
INFORMATION 
 

1. The Committee is responsible for undertaking the ‘policy overview’ role in 
relation to Education and Children’s Services. This role is outlined at the 
start of the agenda.  
 

2. Previous experience from both Hillingdon and other Councils indicates that 
the Committee can have the greatest impact by focusing on a particular 
topic at one or several meetings. 

 
3. Following discussion at the Committee’s meeting on 23 October 2009, 

Members decided to review the statutory safeguarding duties of the 
Council and other agencies with regard to young people who arrive 
unaccompanied and to review current practice. The scoping report for the 
review was agreed by Committee in July and is attached to this ag
[...]
erview Committee is to receive reports, presentations and 
hear from witnesses, possibly including a site visit.  
 

Page 3



 

 

 
Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 

Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
 
 

Documentation 
 
• Information on the structure of services and the roles and responsibilities 

of partner agencies. 
 

• Data on Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children and data on missing 
children 
 

• Evidence of national and local policy and practice 
 
 
Proposed Timeframe and Milestone (to be finalised once witnesses 
agree and dates set) 

Meeting Date Action 
22nd Oct 2009 Approve scoping report for the review 

 
27th Jan 2010 A detailed presentation from the Head of 

Service and key managers. Background 
and context of the Asylum Service and 
safeguarding arrangements. Description 
the issues, and practice from a local and 
national perspective. 
 
Witnesses Session 1: 
UK Border Agency  
Police 
 

11th Feb 2010 Witness Session 2: 
 

23rd March 2010 Consider and comment on draft report  
 

27th April 2010 Agree final report. 
 

 
 
Background Information 
 
Overview of Children’s Asylum Service and the role of the Referral and 
Assessment Team 
 
Heathrow Airport is the world’s busiest international airport and it is situated in 
the London Borough of Hillingdon. Hillingdon Children and Families service 
have to deal with the complexities of safeguarding significant numbers of 
children and young people who arrive at this port of entry every year. The 
Children and families service have developed a specialist intake service to 
address issues of child safeguarding and age disputes. Heathrow Airport is 
operational 24 hours a day and children and young people are can be referred 
at anytime of day or night. Indeed statistical evidence demonstrates that over 
90% are referred outside of the hours of 9.00 am and 5.00 pm Monday to 

Page 4



 

 

 
Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 

Part 1 
[...]
from leaving the care of Hillingdon children’s 
services. This has led to a reduction of young people who have gone missing 
and the number who have been returned has increased.    
 
 

70

7

54

4

20

4

06/07 07/08 08/09

Missing clients and returns

Returned

Total Missing

 
 
The above graph represents referrals in relation to Heathrow for the past 
three years. 
2006/07 251 total children, 70 went missing  
2007/08 221 total children, 54 went missing  
2008/09 160 total children, 20 went missing 
 

Page 6



 

 

 
Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 

Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
 
 

Hillingdon faced a particular challenge in relation to Chinese young people 
going missing soon after arrival. Due to strategies implemented and 
intelligence employed this pattern has been severely disrupted and there has 
been a significant reduction in the arrival rate and numbers of Chinese young 
people going missing. 
 
The ability to respond rapidly and identify potential victims of trafficking at the 
earliest possible opportunity after arrival has also had a positive effect in 
relation to our work in identifying vulnerable children/young people and the 
numbers going missing. 
 
However, the profile of trafficked children and young people is subject to 
frequent change and does not apply to only one nationality. The increased 
communication between all services through the recently implemented 
fortnightly Trafficking Operational Group has led to rapid identification of 
common factors in the stories and profile of those presenting, sharing of 
information and intelligence and co-operation leading to both identifying 
potential victims and potentially disrupting organised crime. 

 
 

Key Developments 
 
• Hillingdon has developed unique local level, multi-agency operational 

protocols to combat Child Trafficking and prevent Missing Children at ports 
of entry. This Protocol includes fortnightly operational meetings held at the 
of
[...]
ngdom Human Trafficking 
Centre (UKHTC). 

 
• Hillingdon has developed a bespoke Stand by Service to provide a flexible 

and skilled professional response at the Airport terminals. A virtual team 
set up from experienced ‘day time’ staff who are available between 5pm 
and 9am, and also includes weekends, provides this service.  

 
• Hillingdon’s strong partnership working with UKBA and Policing Agencies, 

such as the Serious Organised Crime Agency (SOCA) and Scotland Yard 
has disrupted the trafficking of children through Heathrow Airport. This has 
resulted in both a significant reduction in the number arriving at Heathrow 
and the number of young people who have gone missing (chart 1) 

 
• Statistical information demonstrates that the joined up approach described 

in this document has impacted upon the numbers of children and young 
people arriving. The trends in terms of those that go missing has been 
greatly reduced and the opportunities for law enforcement agencies to 
capture intelligence and take action against offenders has gone up.  

 
 
• The work has been recognised by the Office for Standards in Education, 

Children's Services and Skills (OFSTED), the Department for Children, 
Schools and Families (DSCF) and the Home Office as a model for best 
practice particularly in the area of child trafficking 

 
 
Asylum Service   
Missing Clients    
 06/07 07/08 08/09 
Afghani 1 8 5 
Albanian 1 2 0 
Chinese 63 32 4 
Congolese 1 1 0 
Indian 1 6 6 
Iranian 0 1 0 
Iraqi 0 0 1 
Nigerian 0 3 2 
Palestinian 1 0 0 
Somalian 1 1 1 
Syrian 1 0 0 
Vietnamese 0 0 1 
Total 70 54 20 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 
Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 

Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
B. Children’s Asylum Service 
 

London Borough of Hillingdon
Heathrow quarterly referrals

75

40

52

65

48
39

79

63

34 35
27

42

0
10
20

30
40
50
60

70
80
90

Dec/March 08 Apr/Jun 08 Jul/Sept 08 Oct/Dec 08 Jan/Mar 09 Apr/Jun 09

UASC


[...]
2010. 
 
The Committee needs to consider the budget proposals as they relate to Education and 
Children’s Services, but within the corporate context and the constraints applying as a 
result of the aggregate financial position of the authority. 
 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
It is recommended that the Committee notes the budget projections contained in the 
report and comments as appropriate on the combined budget proposals put forward by 
the Education and Children’s Services, within the context of the corporate budgetary 
position. 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Background 
 
1 This is the second opportunity within the planning cycle for the Policy Overview 

Committee to consider issues relating to budget planning for 2010/11.  The budget 
report to Council for Council Tax setting for 2009/10 contained savings of £7.5 
million rising to a cumulative total savings of £20.1 million required for 2010/11.  
Cabinet has since provided a budget strategy to address this saving requirement 
by breaking down the overall target into thematic groupings consisting of specific 
saving targets.  Progress towards the achievement of these targets has been 
monitored monthly by CMT and reported to the Leader of the Council.  In addition, 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



 

 
Education & Children’s Services POC              27 January 2010         Page 2 

 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   

all Groups have been involved in a three stage budget planning and challenge 
process, and it is the output of this process that forms the basis of the budget 
proposals set out in this report. 

 
2 At its meeting on 8th July 2009, the Committee considered the overall budget 

planning context, pressures and constraints faced by the Group.  For this meeting 
these themes have been translated into detailed budget proposals for the coming 
financial year.  The report outlines the Group’s draft revenue budget and capital 
programme for 2010/11, with indicative projections for the following three y
[...]
Running Costs of Additional Young People's Centres 239 370 
Investment in Support for Carers 70 70 
Hillingdon Improvement Programme Officer 53 53 
Voluntary Sector Grant Programme 50 50 
   
Sub-total 412 543 
   
Unallocated Priority Growth  1,000 2,000 
   
 
Total 

 
1,412 

 
2,543 

 
 
 

Page 15



 

 
Education & Children’s Services POC              27 January 2010         Page 4 

 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   

12 The draft capital programme over four years is worth £236.2 million with £83.0 
million of capital expenditure in 2010/11.  This includes funding for new General 
Fund projects of £16.7 million such as the development of new library, adult 
education and youth service facilities adjacent to the existing South Ruislip Library, 
the upgrade and enhancement of Highgrove Pool, the refurbishment or 
redevelopment of seven other libraries over three years, the completion of the 
upgrade of recycling facilities at New Years Green Lane Civic Amenity Site and the 
improvement of environmental assets such as Ruislip Lido and Little Britain Lake. 

 
13 In addition, the capital programme provides almost £10 million of funding for key 

ongoing programmes including the Chrysalis programme, the Leader’s Initiative 
and the upgrade of local town centres. 

 
 
 
Education and Children’s Services Budget Proposals 
 
Summary of Key Financial Issues 
 
14 There are a number of cost pressures for the group, particularly around recruitment 

issues within Children’s Services, where the cost of agency cover is a continuing 
issue. Officers are working with Corporate Human Resources to endeavour to 
address this issue. 

 
15 The group is also working towards delivering the savings identified as part of the 

Service Review, with the focus on furthering the work on preventative services. 
However, it will be particularly challenging to find additional savings over and above 
these targets. 

 
16 The funding of Asylum remains a significant issue. Officers are continuing to work 

with Home Office officials and ministers to seek additional funding to ensure that 
the full costs the Council incurs are reimbursed through the grant regime. Officers 
have amended a UKBA template to enable all Asylum costs to be clearly identified. 
This has been circulated to authorities by UKBA. The findings should help further our 
discussions on full funding and around specialist status 

 
 
Group Revenue Budget 201011 
 
17 The movement between the current year’s budget and the draft budget 

requirement for 2010/11 is summarised in Table 2 below.  Each of the lines in 
Table 2 is set out in the following sections and in Appendix A. 
 
 
 
Table 2: Group Revenue Budget 2010/11 

Page 16



 

 
Education & Children’s Services POC              27 January 2010         Page 5 

 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   

  Budget 
  (£000s) 

 
Budget 2009/10 
 

 
 56,747 

  
Inflation  280 
Corporate Items  0 
Service Pressures  65 
Priority Growth  239 
Savings  -3,069 
Other Adjustments  240 
  
Draft Group Revenue Budget 2010/11  54,502 

 
Service Pressures 
 
18 The identification of all service pressures, thereby reducing the likelihood of 

unexpected overspends within the financial year is one of the key objectives of the 
strategic budget process.  Failure to identify a pressure over which there is no 
control is likely to result in an overspend in the year, and a need to take corrective 
action that may have an impact on services elsewhere in the authority. 

 
19 Table 2 above includes service pressures of £65k which relates to Council wide 

items for business rate revaluation and energy prices.  
 

    
Savings 
 
20 There are six key strategic themes that cut across all service areas and provide a 

framework against which savings proposals in this report have been grouped, 
which are: 
 
− Procurement 
− Process Efficiency 
− Effectiveness / Preventative Services 
− Maximising Funding Opportunities 
− Income Generation 
− Service Prioritisation 

 
21 The savings included in the draft budget for Education and Children’s Services 

total £3.069 million and are included in Appendix A. The savings package for 
E&CS broadly reflects the continued delivery of the savings identified in the service 
review and actions to make the most effective use of grant funding towards the 
department’s budget. 

 
 

Page 17



 

 
Education & Children’s Services POC              27 January 2010         Page 6 

 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   

Priority Growth 
 
22 Growth for creation of additional Young People’s Centre for Youth and Connexions 

Services (ECS) has been included in the draft budget for consultation.  This is 
based on Cabinet’s known expenditure commitments, and is drawn from the items 
included in Table 1 above.  A sum of £1 million remains unallocated for further 
priority growth initiatives during the financial year. 

 
 
Development and Risk Contingency 
 
23 The Development and Risk Contingency provides for resources within the revenue 

budget that are unallocated at the beginning of the year, but that can be applied to 
issues as they arise during the year.  The contingency is therefore used to budget 
for items where the probability or value of items is uncertain at the beginning of the 
year.  The current draft Development and Risk Contingency includes items totalling 
£1.720 million for 2010/11 for the Education and Children’s Services. 

 
24 Key items within this contingency are: 

 

Development & risk Contingency 
Gross 
Risk 

Probability Provision 

Potential Calls 
2010/11 
£(‘000s) (%) 

2010/11 
£(‘000s) 

Asylum Non-EAA monitoring pressure 2,450 40 980 

Asylum exhausted All Appeals 600 40 240 

Southwalk judgement – Homeless 
Children 1,000 50 500 

Total Potential calls   1,720 

 
 
 
Fees and Charges 
 
25 The Council is empowered to seek income from fees and charges to service users 

across a wide range of activities.  Some of these fees and charges are s
[...]
cil Plan targets, the Local Area Agreement targets (both of which are outcome 
driven) that the groups use to manage and monitor their performance (and are available 
quarterly). The budget report included in section 3 is the most current available and 
highlights the position of ECS at end of month 8 (November 2009). 
 
 
SUGGESTED OVERVIEW ACTIVITY 
 
1. The Committee to question Officers about their Groups’ performance and budget 
position. 

2. Make recommendations to Cabinet or Cabinet Member as appropriate 
 

Page 29



Education & Children’s Services POC January 2010 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
  

1. Key Achievement 
§ Improvements in GCSE results 

o The percentage of pupils achieving 5 A*-Cs (including Maths & English) 
increased from 45.9% in 2008 to 51.5% in 2009. 

o The percentage of pupils achieving 5 A*-Cs increased from 63.1% in 2008 to 
68.5% in 2009. 

§ Second Youth Mobile Bus launched 
§ Summer FIESTA 2009 has been a great success, with around 4,000 places for young 
people on around 135 different courses, ranging from fashion to motor mechanics 
programmes, sailing to cooking competitions. 

§ The full inspection in relation to safeguarding and looked after children took place in 
November and Hillingdon received a ‘Good’ rating i.e ‘A service that exceeds 
minimum requirements’ 

§ Hillingdon received one green flag in the CAA for ‘Partnership working to support 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children’. 

§ Social Work Practice Pilot launched 

2. Hillingdon Children and Families Trust Action Plan 2009/10 
 
Council Plan Theme: A Borough where children and young people are healthy, safe 
and supported  
 
Children and Families Trust Plan Theme:  Improving health and well-being 
 
1. Promoting a safer environment for children and young people 
- Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB) have incorporated action plans on 
safeguarding from all agencies.  

- LSCB implementing Baby P recommendation in all agencies. 
 
2. Improving heal
[...]
ession 2 11th February 2010 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
 

Review 2 – Agree Conclusion and recommendations 

Update – ‘Achievement of looked-after child’ and  
report on ‘virtual schooling’ 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

23rd March 2010 

Work Programme 

 
 

Review 2 – agree final report 27th April 2010 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
 
 
 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Review 2: Child Trafficking - witness session 1
	child trafficking scoping report

	6 Budget Report and Group Plan
	Appendix A - MTFF Jan 2010 RP
	Appendix B Fees & Charges RP
	Appendix C - E&CS capital programme  RP
	ECS POC report - Performance & Budget Report
	ECS POC report - ECS Action Plan 201011

	7 To agree the Forward Plan 2009/10
	fp

	8 To agree the Work Programme 2009/10



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview 
Committee 
Wednesday 27 January 2010 
Meeting held at High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

 
 

Members Present:  
Councillors Catherine Dann (Chairman), Brian Crowe (Vice-Chairman), Lindsay Bliss Judith 
Cooper, Anita MacDonald, and John Hensley.  
 
Officers Present: Natasha Dogra, Debbie Haith, Sarah Harty, Georgina Ayling and Richard 
Nash. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Peter Curling – Cllr Lindsay Bliss substituted. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTER COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
Councillors Catherine Dann, Judith Cooper, Anita MacDonald, and John Hensley declared 
personal interests in all items on the agenda due to their roles as school governors.  
 
3. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC 
AND ALL THOSE MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 
All items were Part 1 and were considered in public. 
 

4. TO RECEIVE AND AGREE THE MINUTES OF 11 JANUARY 2009 
 
The minutes were agreed by the Committee. 
 
5. Review 2: CHILD TRAFFICKING – witness session 1. 
 
The Chairman welcomed external witnesses Amanda Read (UK Border 
Agency) and Detective Inspector Gordon Valentine (MET Police), and Richard 
Nash (Children and Families, Service Manager).  

Mr Nash began his presentation by stating: 
• in 2006/7 a significant number of young people went missing, a large 

proportion of who were from a Chinese background. This was largely 
due to an uncoordinated approach from the multi-agencies involved in 
the process of safeguarding at the port of entry; UKBA, Met Police and 
LBH. 

• Majority of children and young people who arrive at Heathrow without 
their parents produce either no papers or papers that were found to be 
false at passport control. 

• Adult facilitators and traffickers organise this illegal entry. Children and 
young people have little control or knowledge over their fate. UKBA 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

estimate it costs £7-10k per person. 
• Those most at risk were ‘hidden’ within those arriving to genuinely claim 

asylum or be re-united with family. 
• The challenge in safeguarding at a Port of Entry is the lack of concrete 

information. 
• From October 2008 24 hour dedicated service for assessing children 

and young people arriving at Heathrow. 
• Joint assessments with UKBA staff. Improved information sharing. 
• Protection plan for each child including limiting communication and close 

supervision. 
• Development of a trafficking leaflet in 10 languages. 
• Multi-agency operational protocol with partners. 
• Fortnightly operational meetings that discuss each and every new 

arrival. 
• CASE EXAMPLE: During the latter part of 2008 a major break through 

occurred when a Chinese female who had previously absconded from 
our care returned. She had been held against her will and prostituted. 
She assisted in delivering key messages to new arrivals about what may 
happen to them should they abscond. This together with arrests made 
outside of the UK by UKBA significantly disrupted the trafficking of 
Chinese nationals through Heathrow. 

• 2006/07 251 arrivals of which 28% (70) went missing 
• 2007/08 221 arrivals of which 24% (54) went missing 
• 2008/09 160 arrivals of which 13% (20) went missing 
• 2009 to date 184 arrivals of which 4% (7) have gone missing. 
• Timely, 24 hour response and joint assessment with other agencies. 
• Protection Plans that reflect the potential risk highlighted in the Time 

Line. 
• Engaging with the subject immediately 
• Delivering 2 key messages to children and young people; you were very 

likely to be at risk if you follow the instructions you have been given 
before arrival and you were safe in our care. 

• The increased skills and awareness of all staff. 
• The majority of the 24 hour response relies on volunteers from the day-

time staff. 
• Safeguarding at Heathrow attracts national attention and can threaten 

the council’s reputation. Currently there is no dedicated lead officer as 
no such post exists. 

• Those cases that were not resolved within 2 weeks and were not USAC 
(currently just less than 50% of arrivals were USAC) have to be 
absorbed by social work teams and no extra resources were provided. 

 
DI Valentine informed the Committee that the Paladin team at Heathrow was a 
joint unit of Metropolitan Police Officers and UK Border Agency staff with 
immigration backgrounds and their remit is to deal with all cases involving 
vulnerable children. These ranged from referrals from the front line, where 
there were child protection concerns to major criminal investigations involving 
child trafficking across borders.  
 
The Paladin Team was the largest Child Abuse Investigatory Group in the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

world. The team worked closely with the Social Services teams in London 
Boroughs. Along with tackling child trafficking, the Paladin Team investigated 
child murders and child abuse. The biggest strength of the Paladin team was 
the number of police officers and UKBA officers involved in the team. The 
Paladin team also engaged outside bodies such as NSPCC, London Borough 
of Hillingdon and ACPO (Association of Chief Police Officers). ACPO 
investigated child trafficking with the help of other crime agencies.  
 
In 2003, the Paladin Team provided the Home Office with 26 recommendations 
that, if adopted, would help tackle the problem of child trafficking. Every 
recommendation was agreed and put into practice.  
 
DI Valentine said the most effective way to tackle child trafficking would be by 
using a multi-agency response. The excellent communication links that had 
been created in the last few years had led to a significant reduction in the 
number of children going missing from the Heathrow Port of Entry. 
 
Amanda Read acted as the Head of Operations at Heathrow’s Terminal 5. Ms 
Read said most of her work involved raising staff awareness of the problem of 
child trafficking and ensuring staff were confident enough to cope in a situation 
where suspected traffickers were confronted. The work of her staff involved 
stopping any unaccompanied child under the age of 18, making enquiries to 
determine the reason of visit of the child and interviewing the child in a 
comfortable and suitable environment.  
 
A visit by the then Prime Minister Tony Blair to T5 allowed Ms Read’s team to 
highlight the problem of child trafficking with the PM. Following his visit, an 
“unaccompanied by” visa was launched to be used by all children under the 
age of 18 and must state who the child was travelling with. Following this 
introduction, the number of children travelling alone reduced significantly.  
 
Ms Read informed Members that the UKBA worked closely with airlines and 
airports that referred any suspicious behaviour to the UKBA.  
 
The Chairman thanked all witnesses and opened the floor to questions from 
Members.  
 
Members enquired whether the aim of the Children and Families team was to 
tackle child trafficking or to safeguard the trafficked children. Mr Nash informed 
the Committee that both were top priorities for his team. After a child was 
referred by the UKBA to LBH it was Mr Nash’s team’s priority to ensure the 
safety of that child. The team also assisted agencies in preventing child 
trafficking by attending regular meetings and sub-groups.  
 
Witnesses informed the Committee that the Port of Origin was not important 
when protecting a trafficked child. A child coming in from the far east was 
treated in the same way as a child coming in from the EU would be treated.  
 
Members aired their concerns over tacking the problem of child trafficking in 
LBH only to displace the problem to another area. Witnesses informed the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

Committee that they regularly met with officers from other boroughs and 
regularly held meetings with multi-agencies not only located in LBH. This 
ensured that the problem was tackled laterally. 
 
Witnesses commended the communications links that had been established 
between multi-agencies, councils and the police. Without these links, witnesses 
said they would not be able to tackle the problem of child trafficking. Witnesses 
also commended the work of social workers involved with safeguarding 
children.  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6: BUDGET AND GROUP PLANS 2010/11 
 
The Chairman of the Committee invited Officers to present this item. Officers 
informed the Committee that this was the second opportunity within the 
planning cycle for the Policy Overview Committee to consider issues relating to 
budget planning for 2010/11.  The budget report to Council for Council Tax 
setting for 2009/10 contained savings of £7.5 million rising to a cumulative total 
savings of £20.1 million required for 2010/11.  Cabinet had since provided a 
budget strategy to address this saving requirement by breaking down the 
overall target into thematic groupings consisting of specific saving targets.  
Progress towards the achievement of these targets had been monitored 
monthly by CMT and reported to the Leader of the Council.  In addition, all 
Groups have been involved in a three stage budget planning and challenge 
process, and it is the output of this process that forms the basis of the budget 
proposals set out in this report. 
 
There were a number of key issues to consider; there were a number of cost 
pressures for the group, particularly around recruitment issues within Children’s 
Services, where the cost of agency cover is a continuing issue. Officers were 
working with Corporate Human Resources to endeavour to address this issue. 
 
The group is also working towards delivering the savings identified as part of 
the Service Review, with the focus on furthering the work on preventative 
services. However, it will be particularly challenging to find additional savings 
over and above these targets. 
 
The funding of Asylum remains a significant issue. Officers were continuing to 
work with Home Office officials and ministers to seek additional funding to 
ensure that the full costs the Council incurs were reimbursed through the grant 
regime. Officers have amended a UKBA template to enable all Asylum costs to be 
clearly identified. This had been circulated to authorities by UKBA. The findings 
should help further our discussions on full funding and around specialist status 
The savings included in the draft budget for Education and Children’s Services 
total £3.069 million and were included in.  
 
 
The savings package for E&CS broadly reflects the continued delivery of the 
savings identified in the service review and actions to make the most effective 
use of grant funding towards the department’s budget. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

Key achievements were detailed as below: 
• Improvements in GCSE results: The percentage of pupils achieving 5 

A*-Cs (including Maths & English) increased from 45.9% in 2008 to 
51.5% in 2009. 

• The percentage of pupils achieving 5 A*-Cs increased from 63.1% in 
2008 to 68.5% in 2009. 

• Second Youth Mobile Bus launched 
• Summer FIESTA 2009 had been a great success, with around 4,000 

places for young people on around 135 different courses, ranging from 
fashion to motor mechanics programmes, sailing to cooking 
competitions. 

• The full inspection in relation to safeguarding and looked after children 
took place in November and Hillingdon received a ‘Good’ rating i.e. ‘A 
service that exceeds minimum requirements’ 

• Hillingdon received one green flag in the CAA for ‘Partnership working to 
support unaccompanied asylum seeking children’. 

• Social Work Practice Pilot launched. 
 
To Note: 
The Committee noted the Budget and Group Plan 2010/11. 
 
Agreed: 
The Committee agreed to send the following comments to 18 February 
2010 Cabinet: 
1. The Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 
would like Cabinet to note that the Committee welcome the 0% increase 
of specific fees and charges in some schools in the Borough.  
2. The Committee would like to highlight their concerns over the 
significant issue of the availability of additional funding of Asylum 
through the government's grant regime and hope that Cabinet note the 
Committee's concern. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Natasha 
Dogra 
Democratic 
Services 

7. FORWARD PLAN 
 

 The Committee agreed the Forward Plan 
  

 

 8. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee agreed that the overview of safeguarding responsibilities and 
scrutiny paper would be presented at 23 March 2010.  
 
The Committee agreed the Work Programme. 
 

 
 
Debbie 
Haith,  
EYL 

 
The meeting closed at 21.30 

 
 

 
 
 


